
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Date: 18 October 2019

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Richard Cole (Chairman)
Cllr David Beaman (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Peter Clark
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Steve Cosser
Cllr Martin D'Arcy
Cllr Sally Dickson
Cllr Brian Edmonds
Cllr David Else
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr John Gray

Cllr Val Henry
Cllr George Hesse
Cllr Daniel Hunt
Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Jacquie Keen
Cllr John Neale
Cllr Peter Nicholson
Cllr Penny Rivers
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr George Wilson

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Wednesday, 23 October 2019 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2019

TIME: 6.30 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226.

Please be advised that there is limited seating capacity in the Public Gallery; an overflow 
room will be available where possible. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed 

by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast.

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 September 2019 (to be laid 
on the table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

Members are advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged, a Member 
must give four clear working days notice of their apologies. For this meeting, 
the latest date apologies can be given for a substitute to be arranged is 
Wednesday 23 October 2019.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Wednesday 23 October 2019.

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11.

The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Wednesday 23 October 2019.

6.  ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR 
LEGISLATION SINCE THE LAST MEETING  

Officers to update the Committee on any changes to the planning environment 
of which they should be aware when making decisions.

Applications Subject to Public Speaking

7.  ITEM A1, WA/2018/2032 - LAND NORTH OF THE RUNWAY EXTENSION, 
DUNSFOLD PARK, STOVOLDS HILL, CRANLEIGH  (Pages 5 - 106)

Proposal

Hybrid application consisting of a Full Application for the erection of Buildings 
C, D and Energy Centre to provide approximately 6,400 sq. m. of floor space 
for Design and Engineering use (Mix of B use Classes to comprise Use 
Classes B1 Business and B8 Storage and distribution) together with car 
parking, landscaping and associated works. Outline application for the erection 
of 4 additional buildings (Mix of B use Classes to comprise Use Classes B1 
Business and B8 Storage and distribution) including Design Headquarters; 
Layout and Scale to be determined at Outline. This application is accompanied 
by an Environmental Statement Addendum which is supplementary to the 
original Dunsfold Park ES submitted under WA/2015/2395

Recommendations

RECOMMENDATION A That, subject to completion of a legal agreement 
by 30/01/2020 to secure highway sustainability 
improvements and travel plan auditing fee, and 
subject to conditions 1-38 and informatives 1-24, 
permission be GRANTED

RECOMMENDATION B That, if the requirements of recommendation A 
are not met, that permission be REFUSED 

.



Applications Not Subject to Public Speaking

8.  ITEM B1, WA/2019/1278 - RUNWAY EXTENSION, DUNSFOLD PARK, 
STOVOLDS HILL, CRANLEIGH  (Pages 107 - 140)

Proposal

Construction of a new access road including associated landscaping and 
infrastructure from the A281 (to serve existing commercial uses and new 
settlement permitted by WA/2015/2395).

Recommendation

That, subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED.

9.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

10.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



A1 WA/2018/2032 - Hybrid application consisting of a Full Application for the erection of 
Buildings C, D and Energy Centre to provide approximately 6,400 sq. m. of floor space for 
Design and Engineering use (Mix of B use Classes to comprise Use Classes B1 Business 
and B8 Storage and distribution) together with car parking, landscaping and associated 
works. Outline application for the erection of 4 additional buildings (Mix of B use Classes 
to comprise Use Classes B1 Business and B8 Storage and distribution) including Design 
Headquarters; Layout and Scale to be determined at Outline. This application is 
accompanied by an Environmental Statement Addendum which is supplementary to the 
original Dunsfold Park ES submitted under WA/2015/2395 at  Land North Of The Runway 
Extension, Dunsfold Park, Stovolds Hill,  Cranleigh 

Applicant: Gordon Murray Design Limited
Committee Meeting Date: Joint Planning Committee 30/10/2019
Ward: Alfold, Cranleigh Rural and Ellens Green
Case Officer: Rachel Kellas
Extended Expiry Date: 01/11/2019

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 15/10/2019
RECOMMENDATION A That, subject to completion of a legal agreement 

by 30/01/2020 to secure highway sustainability 
improvements and travel plan auditing fee, and 
subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED

RECOMMENDATION B That, if the requirements of recommendation A are 
not met, that permission be REFUSED 

1. Summary 

The application was originally reported to the Joint Planning Committee on the 
23rd April 2019. The committee resolved to grant planning permission subject 
to the completion of a legal agreement to secure highway sustainability 
improvements and travel plan auditing fee.

The original proposal, submitted by Gordon Murray Design Limited, related to 
the construction of a new headquarters building providing a mix of B use 
classes to comprise Use Classes B1 Business and B8 Storage and distribution. 

Since that time, the wider masterplan for Dunsfold Park has evolved, including 
developing an alternative access road to the access approved (in outline form) 
under WA/2015/2395. There is a concurrent application on this agenda for the 
proposed road (WA/2019/1278). These developments have necessitated 
alterations to the siting of the buildings pursuant to this proposal. Rather than 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7.



proceed to determination of the application in line with the previous 
recommendation, the applicant has submitted amended plans. The 
amendments involve re-positioning the proposed buildings up to 6m further 
north, together with alterations to the layout of the car park and associated 
landscaping. 

The benefits to the application identified previously would be unaltered by the 
changes. These included the delivery of additional employment on a site which 
is allocated for further employment growth. The site would provide around 490 
jobs on completion, with 195 jobs delivered through phase 1. Furthermore, the 
development is considered to be of high quality design and to be well related in 
size, scale and character to its surroundings. 

The proposal would retain a 15m buffer to the Ancient Woodland to the north. 
The proposal would deliver an appropriate surface water drainage scheme, 
would be acceptable in terms of highway safety, and would provide appropriate 
car parking.
  
This report addresses the changes that are proposed. The report finds that the 
proposed changes to the scheme are considered relatively minor in nature, and 
would not result in any new planning issues over and above those previously 
considered. The previous report (with all previous updates incorporated within 
it) is appended.

It is therefore recommended that permission be granted, subject to the 
completion of a legal agreement to secure highway sustainability improvements 
and travel plan auditing fee. The deadline for completing this is extended to 
30/01/2020. 

2. Location Plan 

3. Amended proposal

Page 6



Hybrid Planning Permission is sought for

Full Application for the erection of Buildings C, D and Energy Centre to provide 
approximately 6,400 sq. m. of floor space for Design and Engineering
use (Mix of B use Classes to comprise Use Classes B1 Business and B8 
Storage and distribution) together with car parking, landscaping and associated 
works. Access would be via the existing access on Stovolds Hill.

The amended plans involve:
 The introduction of ponds on the western part of the site
 A more condensed car parking area (but no reduction in car parking 

spaces) 
 Buildings C and D shifted 6m to the north. 

(Left) proposed site plan and (right) original site plan for detailed element of 
scheme:

 

Outline application for the erection of 4 additional buildings (Mix of B use 
Classes to comprise Use Classes B1 Business and B8 Storage and distribution) 
including Design Headquarters; Layout and Scale to be determined at this 
outline stage. The submitted documents state the proposal is to utilise a new 
access off the A281. 

 Proposed buildings A, B, E and F (and energy centre) shifted 6m north
 Amended car parking layout including a partial shift towards the east  

P
[...]
part of phase 
1, and 427 for the outline element. 

Page 10



The conclusions in respect of access, traffic and transport are considered to 
remain valid. 

6.6 Impact on residential amenity

The overall height of the proposed buildings would remain unaltered. Their 
position would shift by circa 6m further north. This would bring the buildings 
closer to the Ancient Woodland, however, would retain a good separation to the 
nearest residential dwellings to the north (Hall Place) which are located in 
excess of 500m away. As such, the change to the position would not alter the 
acceptability of the scheme in respect of residential amenities.

7. Conclusion 

The proposed changes to the scheme are considered relatively minor in nature, 
and would not result in any new planning issues over and above those 
previously considered. The original report conclusions are considered to remain 
valid, namely that the benefits of delivering additional employment on a site, 
which is allocated for further employment growth would outweigh the adverse 
impacts in relation to the identified modest harm to the Countryside beyond the 
Green Belt.  

As such, planning permission is recommended for approval.

Recommendation A

That, subject to completion of a legal agreement by 23/10/2019 to secure 
highway sustainability improvements and travel plan auditing fee, and subject 
to conditions, permission be GRANTED: 

Conditions – applying to phase 1 full permission of the scheme only:

1.  Condition
The plan numbers to which this permission relates are Location Plan 
1714-P001, Existing Block Plan 1714-P002, Proposed Site Plan 1714-
P101 Rev 1, Proposed Site Elevations 1714-P302, Proposed Site 
Elevations 1714-P300, Proposed Site Elevations 1714-P301, Energy 
Centre Floor Plan 1714-P140, Building D Plans 1714-P130 and 1714-
P131 and 1714-P312; Building C Plans 1714-P311, 1714-P310, 1714-
P122, 1714-P121 and 1714-P120. The development shall be carried out 
in accordance with the approve
[...]
pted Statement of Community Involvement, and included a 
neighbour notification process. Submission of the application before the 
Christmas is acceptable; applications can be submitted at any time of 
the year. 

 It is acknowledged that there would be temporary disturbance to 
neighbouring dwellings as a result of the construction process, however, 
subject to appropriate controls and mitigation to be secured through 
condition; this would not amount to material harm in planning terms. 

 The New Settlement permission was submitted in 2015. This proposal 
has resulted from a need to relocate from the applicant’s existing 
premises. It is open to applicants to submit applications at Dunsfold Park 
at any time. These will be assessed in terms of compliance with Policy 
SS7 and having regard to any in combination effects with the new 
settlement, or any other permission.

In summary, the points of objection raised would not justify refusal of the 
application.

14. Conclusion 

The planning balance assessment of the main planning considerations 
concludes that the benefits of delivering additional employment on a site, which 
is allocated for further employment growth would outweigh the adverse impacts 
in relation to the identified modest harm to the Countryside beyond the Green 
Belt.  The access and highways impacts of Phase 1 is considered to be 
acceptable subject to transport sustainability improvements. Phase 2 (outline 

Page 86



element) is intended to use the new access off the A281 and would otherwise 
be unacceptable. As such, planning permission is recommended for approval.

15. Recommendation A

That, subject to completion of a legal agreement by 23/10/2019 to secure 
highway sustainability improvements and travel plan auditing fee, and subject 
to conditions, permission be GRANTED: 

Conditions – applying to phase 1 full permission of the scheme only:

1.  Condition
The plan numbers to which this permission relates are Location Plan 
1714-P001, Exi
[...]
ough Council’s Local 
Plan 2018 and Section 9 of the NPPF (2019).

Page 106



B1 WA/2019/1278 - Construction of a new access road including associated landscaping and 
infrastructure from the A281 (to serve existing commercial uses and new settlement 
permitted by WA/2015/2395) at  Runway Extension, Dunsfold Park, Stovolds Hill,  
Cranleigh 

Applicant: Dunsfold Airport Ltd (DAL) & Rutland (DAL) Ltd
Committee Meeting Date: Joint Planning Committee 30/10/2019

Ward: Alfold, Cranleigh Rural and Ellens Green
Case Officer: Rachel Kellas
Expiry Date: 06/11/2019

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 13/09/2019
RECOMMENDATION That, subject to conditions, permission be 

GRANTED

Summary 

The application has been brought before the Area Committee because the 
proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 

Permission is sought for the construction of a new access road including 
associated landscaping and infrastructure from the A281 to serve existing 
commercial uses and new settlement permitted by WA/2015/2395. The 
proposal would provide an alternative, improved access, to that shown to serve 
the new settlement previously. 

There are design benefits to the scheme, through providing a clear legible 
entrance to the site (both as existing and as a future new settlement) and a 
landscape strategy which reflect the site’s history of the aerodrome. The 
proposal would deliver significant benefits in highway safety and capacity terms 
for existing and future site users,  improved connectivity for pedestrians and 
cyclists onto the A281, and better access for emergency vehicles. The proposal 
would benefit the delivery of a new mixed use settlement at Dunsfold Park (as 
allocated by Policy SS7) by providing a new access into the site which involves 
significantly less physical landscape impacts, and avoids areas of constraint 
associated with the previous access for WA/2015/2395. 

These benefits would significantly outweigh the landscape impacts associated 
with the introduction of a formal piece of infrastructure and landscaping, within 
an informal farmland landscape. The proposal is therefore considered to be in 
accordance with the Development Plan, as such, planning permission is 
recommended for approval.

Page 107

Agenda Item 8.



Location Plan

Site Description

The application site measures circa 4.5 ha and is located at the eastern part of 
Dunsfold Aerodrome, and also encompasses land outside of the aerodrome 
comprising an area of grassland and arable land which border the aerodrome 
and a section of the A281 Alfold Bypass. 

Dunsfold Aerodrome, which extends to the west of the application site, contains 
an operational airfield, a private motor test track and includes a wide range of 
industrial, commercial, distribution and storage activities, as well as a solar 
farm, located to the north of the runway.

Existing access into Dunsfold Park is through either of two entrances - the main 
entrance at the north of the site via Stovolds Hill (giving access to the B2130 
Godalming to Cranleigh Road and then to the A281 north) and a secondary 
entrance at the south of the site at Compasses Bridge (giving access to the 
A281 south at Alfold Crossways). There is a third access at Tickner’s Heath, on 
Dunsfold Road, used for special events. 

Proposal

Full permission is sought for the construction of a new access road including 
associated landscaping and infrastructure from the A281, details to include:

 New roundabout junction onto the A281 located circa 350m to the north 
of Alfold Road 

 Road would be approximately 0.5km in length and would connect to 
existing aerodrome perimeter track

Page 108



 Road would have 3.5m lane widths and a 3m wide shared 
footway/cycleway running parallel with the access road to both sides

 Double avenue of Acer Trees either side of road along with landscaped 
areas to function as swales

 Road would serve existing commercial (and other) uses on site 
 Could in t
[...]
 These are not native species which adds to the 
formality of the proposed road. Notwithstanding this, it does serve to provide 
historic link with the existing runway that could welcome residents, employees 
and visitors to the site and add prominence to the history of the site. A condition 
is recommended to secure information board(s) (or similar) at appropriate 
points along the footpaths to explain the link to the history of the site. 

Page 122



In terms of a comparison with the new settlement permission (WA/2015/2395), 
the proposal would provide a much more direct road connection, and would 
minimise the need for associated infrastructure such as a bridge to cross the 
canal. This in turn would free up additional space within the new settlement for 
the retention of woodland, and/or additional open space. 

In summary, there are design benefits to the scheme, through providing a clear 
legible entrance to the site (both as existing and as a future new settlement) 
and introducing features which reflect the site’s history. The scale of the 
proposed road would be appropriate. As such, notwithstanding the harm 
identified in respect of landscape character, the visual benefits to the proposal 
are such that the proposal would comply with Policy TD1 of the Local Plan 2018 
(Part 1), and retained Policies D1 and D4 of the Local Plan 2002 and (where 
relevant) Policy SS7A.  

Environmental impacts on residential amenity

Policy TD1 of the Local Plan 2018 (Part1) seeks to ensure that new 
development is designed to create safe and attractive environments that meet 
the needs of users and incorporate the principles of sustainable development. 
Retained policies D1 and D4 of the Local Plan 2002 are given substantial and 
full weight respectively due to their consistency with the NPPF 2019. 

The new access road has the potential to have a negative impact through 
additional exhaust emissions, dust, noise and light, although it is material that 
these impacts would 
[...]
 matters are recommended. 

One letter of objection has been received in respect of:

 Consultation letters not sent to those who had previously commented 
on new settlement proposal

Officers advise that the application was advertised in the newspaper on 
23/08/2019 site notices were displayed around the site on 23/08/2019 and 
neighbour notification letters were sent on 15/08/201 in accordance with the 
statutory requirements and the “Reaching Out to the Community – Local 
Development Framework – Statement of Community Involvement – August 
2019”. This did not include writing to third parties who had commented on the 
new settlement application WA/2015/2395 as is consistent with the 
aforementioned strategy and statutory requirement. However, the proposal was 
also advertised in the paper, consultation was undertaken by the applicant.  

Given that the appropriate processes have taken place, there is no justification 
in this case to defer the application.

Conclusion 

There are design benefits to the scheme, through providing a clear legible 
entrance to the site (both as existing and as a future new settlement) and a 
landscape strategy which reflect the site’s history of the aerodrome. The 
proposal would deliver significant benefits in highway safety and capacity terms 
for existing and future site users, improved connectivity for pedestrians and 
cyclists onto the A281, better access for emergency vehicles. The proposal 
would benefit the delivery of a new mixed use settlement at Dunsfold Park (as 
allocated by Policy SS7) by providing a new access into the site which involves 
significantly less physical landscape impacts, and avoids areas of constraint 
associated with the previous access for WA/2015/2395. These benefits would 
significantly outweigh the landscape impacts associated with the introduction of 
a formal piece of infrastructure and landscaping, within an informal farmland 
landscape. The proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance wi
[...]
airs compared to normal maintenance costs to the applicant/organisation 
responsible for the damage. 

11. The granting of this planning permission does not in any way indemnify against 
statutory nuisance action being taken should substantiated complaints within 
the remit of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 be received. For further 
information, please contact the Environmental Health Service on 01483 
523393.

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7. Item A1, WA/2018/2032 - Land North of the Runway Extension, Dunsfold Park, Stovolds Hill, Cranleigh
	A1 Appendix

	8. Item B1, WA/2019/1278 - Runway Extension, Dunsfold Park, Stovolds Hill, Cranleigh



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
30.10.19

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  30 OCTOBER 2019

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Richard Cole (Chairman)
Cllr David Beaman (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Peter Clark
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Steve Cosser
Cllr Martin D'Arcy
Cllr Brian Edmonds
Cllr David Else
Cllr Paul Follows

Cllr John Gray
Cllr Val Henry
Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Jacquie Keen
Cllr John Neale
Cllr Peter Nicholson
Cllr Liz Townsend

Apologies 
Cllr Brian Adams, Cllr Sally Dickson, Cllr George Hesse, Cllr Daniel Hunt and Cllr 

Penny Rivers

23. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 25 September 2019 were 
confirmed and signed. 

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Brian Adams, Sally Dickson, 
George Hesse, Daniel Hunt and Penny Rivers. 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

All Councillors declared a non-pecuniary interest in the applications on the agenda 
as they had visited the site on a number of occasions.

26. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no questions from members of the public. 

27. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were no questions from Councillors. 



Joint Planning Committee 2
30.10.19

28. ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR LEGISLATION 
SINCE THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 6.)  

There were no relevant updates to Government guidance or legislation since the 
last meeting. 

29. ITEM A1, WA/2018/2032 - LAND NORTH OF THE RUNWAY EXTENSION, 
DUNSFOLD PARK, STOVOLDS HILL, CRANLEIGH (Agenda item 7.)  

Proposal
WA/2018/2032 - Hybrid application consisting of a Full Application for the erection 
of Buildings C, D and Energy Centre to provide approximately 6,400 sq. m. of floor 
space for Design and Engineering use (Mix of B use Classes to comprise Use 
Classes B1 Business and B8 Storage and distribution) together with car parking, 
landscaping and associated works. Outline application for the erection of 4 
additional buildings (Mix of B use Classes to comprise Use Classes B1 Business 
and B8 Storage and distribution) including Design Headquarters; Layout and Scale 
to be determined at Outline. This application is accompanied by an Environmental 
Statement Addendum which is supplementary to the original Dunsfold Park ES 
submitted under WA/2015/2395 at  Land North Of The Runway Extension, Dunsfold 
Park, Stovolds Hill,  Cranleigh

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and then 
outlined the proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers 
outlined the determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.

The Committee was advised that since the agenda papers had been published 
there had been no comments to the amendments from Dunsfold Parish Council. 
Furthermore, condition 4 was deleted as the condition relating to a cap on vehicular 
movements within the wider Aerodrome site would be addressed through a legal 
agreement rather than condition. This was because the applicant was not the 
landowner for the site. 

The Committee noted that the application was originally reported to the Joint 
Planning Committee on the 23rd April 2019. The committee resolved to grant 
planning permission subject to the completion of a legal agreement to secure 
highway sustainability improvements and travel plan auditing fee.

The original proposal, submitted by Gordon Murray Design Limited, related to the 
construction of a new headquarters building providing a mix of B use classes to 
comprise Use Classes B1 Business and B8 Storage and distribution. 

Since that time, the wider masterplan for Dunsfold Park had evolved, including 
developing an alternative access road to the access approved (in outline form) 
under WA/2015/2395. There was a concurrent application on the agenda for the 
proposed road (WA/2019/1278). These developments had necessitated alterations 
to the siting of the buildings pursuant to the proposal. Rather than proceed to 
determination of the application in line with the previous recommendation, the 
applicant had submitted amended plans. The amendments involved re-positioning 
the proposed buildings up to 6m further north, together with alterations to the layout 
of the car park and associated landscaping. 



Joint Planning Committee 3
30.10.19

Public speaking

There was no public speaking. 

Debate

The Committee considered the application and raised concern about light spill into 
the woodland. Officers advised that they were seeking a lighting strategy to the 
north of the site. 

Councillor Liz Townsend asked about the ecology of the site. She had abstained 
previously on the outline application as there was no information received on this. 
She was advised that Natural England had been consulted but no further comments 
had been received on the changes. 

A question was asked about the biodiversity enhancements and whether or not a 
condition/informative needed to be included. They were advised that Surrey Wildlife 
Trust would be consulted to ensure covered and an ecologist would complete a 
survey which would be in the public domain. There were two conditions in relation 
to landscaping particularly on the eastern boundary. 

Councillors generally were supportive of the scheme and welcomed the significant 
employment opportunities that it would create. The proposed changes to the 
scheme were considered relatively minor in nature, and would not result in any new 
planning issues over and above those previously considered. The original report 
conclusions were considered to remain valid, namely that the benefits of delivering 
additional employment on a site, which was allocated for further employment growth 
would outweigh the adverse impacts in relation to the identified modest harm to the 
Countryside beyond the Green Belt.  

The Committee considered the revised recommendation in the update sheet and 
voted 15 for, no against and 2 abstentions for recommendation A and voted 17 in 
favour for recommendation B so both were carried. 

Decisions

Decision A RESOLVED that permission be APPROVED subject to 
completion of a legal agreement by 30/01/2020 to secure a cap 
on vehicular movements, highway sustainability improvements 
and travel plan auditing fee, and subject to conditions 1-3 and 5 
– 38 as set out on the agenda report.

Decision B RESOLVED that permission be REFUSED if the requirements 
of decision A are not met.

30. ITEM B1, WA/2019/1278 - RUNWAY EXTENSION, DUNSFOLD PARK, 
STOVOLDS HILL, CRANLEIGH (Agenda item 8.)  

Proposal
WA/2019/1278 - Construction of a new access road including associated 
landscaping and infrastructure from the A281 (to serve existing commercial uses 



Joint Planning Committee 4
30.10.19

and new settlement permitted by WA/2015/2395) at  Runway Extension, Dunsfold 
Park, Stovolds Hill,  Cranleigh 

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and then 
outlined the proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers 
outlined the determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.

The Committee was advised that since the agenda papers had been published 
there had been some minor amendments to conditions 5, 8 and 16. 

The Committee was advised that permission was sought for the construction of a 
new access road including associated landscaping and infrastructure from the A281 
to serve existing commercial uses and new settlement permitted by WA/2015/2395. 
The proposal would provide an alternative, improved access, to that shown to serve 
the new settlement previously. 

There were design benefits to the scheme, through providing a clear legible 
entrance to the site (both as existing and as a future new settlement) and a 
landscape strategy which reflected the site’s history of the aerodrome. The proposal 
would deliver significant benefits in highway safety and capacity terms for existing 
and future site users,  improved connectivity for pedestrians and cyclists onto the 
A281, and better access for emergency vehicles. The proposal would benefit the 
delivery of a new mixed use settlement at Dunsfold Park (as allocated by Policy 
SS7) by providing a new access into the site which involveed significantly less 
physical landscape impacts, and avoided areas of constraint associated with the 
previous access for WA/2015/2395. 

These benefits would significantly outweigh the landscape impacts associated with 
the introduction of a formal piece of infrastructure and landscaping, within an 
informal farmland landscape.

Public speaking

This was not a public speaking item.

Debate 

The Committee considered the application and was pleased with the design and 
landscaping. There was concern that 12weeks until closure was too long and 
considered whether or not it should be less. It was accepted though that there 
would be a period of adjustment and it was considered a reasonable amount of 
time. 

It was agreed that there were design benefits to the scheme, through providing a 
clear legible entrance to the site (both as existing and as a future new settlement) 
and a landscape strategy which reflected the site’s history of the aerodrome. The 
proposal would deliver significant benefits in highway safety and capacity terms for 
existing and future site users, improved connectivity for pedestrians and cyclists 
onto the A281, better access for emergency vehicles. The proposal would benefit 
the delivery of a new mixed use settlement at Dunsfold Park (as allocated by Policy 
SS7) by providing a new access into the site which involves significantly less 



Joint Planning Committee 5
30.10.19

physical landscape impacts, and avoided areas of constraint associated with the 
previous access for WA/2015/2395. These benefits would significantly outweigh the 
landscape impacts associated with the introduction of a formal piece of 
infrastructure and landscaping, within an informal farmland landscape.

The Committee moved to the revised recommendation as noted in the update sheet 
and agreed unanimously to approve.

Decision 
RESOLVED that permission be APRROVED subject to amended conditions 5, 8 
and 16 in the update sheet, and conditions 1-4, 6-7 and 9-15 on the agenda report.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.50 pm

Chairman


